



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)



THURSDAY, THE 23rd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 35551 OF 2025

Between:

Dhonthikurthi Visweswara Sharma, S/o.Subhramanya Sharma Aged about 50 years, Archaka, Trustee of Sri Agestheswara Sri Ramalingeswara Swamy Temple, Ryo.D.No.5-82, Kajuluru Village Mandal, Kakinada District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowment) Department, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The District Collector, Kakinada Town District.
4. The Joint Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
5. The District Endowment Officer, Endowments Department, Kakinada Town District.
6. The Sub Registrar, Thallarevu, Kakinada District.
7. The Sri Agestheswara & Sri Ramalingeswara Swamy Temple, under the Administration of its Endowment Inspector, Kakinada, Kakinada District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action, things and deeds of Respondents in issuing a Memo.In.Rc.No.180254(35)/38/2024, Dt11-11-2025 by Respondents 2 & 4 in holding that 1) the Bhoomi Hakku Patta dated 15-05-1905 is suspicious one, 2) directing 5th Respondent to prefer an appeal before the R.D.O., for cancellation of Pattadar Passbooks stands in the name of the Petitioner and 3) directing the 5th Respondent to submit proposals to keep the land in an extent of Ac. 3.68 cents (Ac.2.41 cents) in R.S.No.545 of Kajuluru Village and Mandal, Kakinada District in the Prohibitory List on the file of 6th Respondent Registration Office under Section 22-A 1 (C) of the Registration Act, which is illegal, irregular, arbitrary, un-just, un-constitutional, against to the Principals of Natural Justice, contrary to the provisions of Andhra Pradesh Charitable Hindu Religions Institutions and Endowment Act 1987 and in violation of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India, consequently direct the Respondents to drop all the proposed actions in pursuance of Memo.in.Rc.No.180254(35)/38/2024 dated 11.11.2025 issued by Respondents 2 & 4, thereby treat the Petitioner is the absolute owner and its private property in respect of the land in an extent of Ac. 3.68 cents (Ac.2.41 cents) in R.S.No.545 of Kajuluru Village and Mandal, Kakinada District

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151, CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings in pursuance of the Memo.In.Rc.No.180254(35)/38/2024, Dt:11- 11-2025 issued by Respondents 2 & 4, thereby not to interfere with the possession and enjoyment of the Petitioner's land in an extent of Ac. 3.68 cents (Ac.2.41 cents) in R.S.No.545

of Kajuluru Village and Mandal, Kakinada District pending disposal of Writ Petition

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA Counsel for the Petitioner, GP FOR ENDOWMENTS for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 6, and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

For filing counter-affidavit, list this matter on 13.08.2026.

If the respondents fail to file counter-affidavit, concerned respondent shall present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Principal Secretary, State of A.P., Revenue (Endowment) Department, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)**
- 2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.**
- 3. The District Collector, Kakinada Town District.**
- 4. The Joint Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.**
- 5. The District Endowment Officer, Endowments Department, Kakinada Town District.**

6. The Sub Registrar, Thallarevu, Kakinada District.

7. The Sri Agestheswara & Sri Ramalingeswara Swamy Temple, under the Administration of its Endowment Inspector, Kakinada, Kakinada District.

(2-7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

8. One CC to SRI. NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA Advocate [OPUC]

9. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]

10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED:23/07/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 13.08.2026

ORDER

WP NO. 35551 OF 2025

CONDITIONAL APPEARANCE

